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RESPONSES TO U.S. EPA COMMENTS ON THE
INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING STATUS REPORT

FOR THIRD QUARTER 1999 =-2873
GENERAL COMMENTS
Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric
Section #: Not Applicable (NA) Page #: NA Line #: NA
Original General Comment #: 1 '
Comment: The cover letter states that the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) proposes to replace the

hard copy report with an Internet edition and that the report for the third quarter of 1999
is the prototype. An Internet edition is acceptable for the final (public) version of the
report, but a hard copy is needed for review purposes. In particular, a hard copy is
needed to allow the reviewer to place two items (such as a table and figure or a table and
text) side by side for comparison. This need is even stronger when comparisons must be
made between various reports. Another problem with furnishing only an Internet edition
involves potential incompatibility between printers and software. The Internet edition
should be carefully prepared for generic printers so that an adequate hard copy can be
created when needed. To ensure that this can be done, DOE should print out hard copies -
of the draft report, preferably using an ordinary office printer rather than a high-resolution,
high-memory graphics printer, and should forward these copies to the regulatory
agencies for review. This additional preparation step will demonstrate whether the
Internet edition can produce complete, legible copies.

Response: The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) will continue to provide hard copies of the
Integrated Environmental Monitoring Plan (IEMP) quarterly status reports to the agencies in
order to assist in the review process and in order for the agencies to have these hard copies
for referencing and archiving purposes. As for the printing issues, DOE will continue to
look into resolving printing compatibility issues; however, it is doubtful that they will ever
be fully resolved due to conflicts in new technologies. The printing issues should not be an
overall problem as DOE will continue to provide hard copy of the reports.

Action: DOE will continue to provide hard copies of the IEMP quarterly status reports to the
agencies.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA ' Commentor: Saric

Section #: NA Page #: NA ‘ Line #: NA

Original General Comment #: 2

Comment: The Internet edition of the report for the third quarter of 1999 has some format
irregularities that should be corrected. First, use of section and subsection numbers
should be reinstated so that portions of the report can be cited by some means other than
subject headings. Such a change would also simplify citation of report elements in
review comments, Second, cross-referencing in the report needs to be improved. When
one reviewer attempted to shift from the “Groundwater Introduction” section to
Figure 1-2, the “access denied” error message appeared instead of the figure. Figure 1-2
could be accessed from the “South Plume Administrative Boundary” section but not
from the earlier section. DOE should check all such cross-references to ensure that they
work properly for all readers. '

Response: DOE determined early in January that there was an incorrect link for Figure 1-2 and has
corrected this problem. It is duly noted that DOE should carefully check the report to
ensure that all links are in working order and that format irregularities are resolved.
DOE will continue to make improvements on the Internet version of the IEMP quarterly
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status reports to ensure that it is the best product possible. DOE will also add subsection

-—-— —-—— -—numbers-and-headings-in order-to better facilitate the-agencies-ability to.commentonthe —
report.

Action: DOE will carefully check the report to ensure that all links are in working order and that
format irregularities are resolved. DOE will also add subsection numbers and headings
in order to better facilitate the agencies ability to comment on the report.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS .
Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: OFFO
Figures #: 4-1 and 4-2 Page #: NA Line #: NA
Original Specific Comment #: 1
Comment: Figures 4-1 and 4-2 should be combined to show air samplmg activities covered in both
the current and the next quarterly report.
Response: DOE agrees with the comment.
Action: For the Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status Report for Fourth Quarter 1999,

Figures 4-1 and 4-2 have been combined in order to present air sampling activities
covered in both the current and next IEMP quarterly status report. In this report,

Figures 4-1 and 4-2 are still individually called out in the text; however, the link for
these individual call-outs take the reviewer to the combined figure. This process is being
used in order to facilitate the transition of presenting the information on one figure
instead of two. For consistency, similar information pertaining to activities covered in
this report and the next are presented in the same manner in all other media sections.
Beginning with the next IEMP quarterly status report (to be submitted in June), there
will be one figure call out in the text instead of two that will link to the one figure.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA - Commentor; Saric

Section #: “Total Uranium, Total Particulate, and Thorium,”

Paragraphs 5 and 6

Original Specific Comment #: 2

Comment;: Paragraphs 5 and 6 discuss airborne thorium concentrations at the waste pit monitors
(WPTH-1 and WPTH-2) and thorium contamination in the on-site laboratory,
respectively. Paragraph 6 states that thorium results from monitors WPTH-1 and
WPTH-2 “were determined to be affected” by the on-site laboratory contamination but
does not clearly describe the magnitude of the effect. The report should provide a more
quantitative description of how much the thorium results from monitors WPTH-1 and
WPTH-2 were affected by the on-site laboratory contamination. If the results discussed
in Paragraph 5 were corrected to account for laboratory contamination, this fact should
be stated in the text.

Response: The results associated with the third quarter were not corrected; the samples were
re-analyzed. When the laboratory sample data indicated contamination was occurring,
additional sample processing was placed on hold until the source of contamination could
be addressed. After the contamination concern was addressed, there was sufficient
sample volume remaining for re-analysis of the affected third quarter samples. There
was no need to correct the WPTH-1 and WPTH-2 results in order to account for
laboratory contamination. The concentrations shown in Figures 4-22 and 4-23 of the
Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status Report for Third Quarter 1999 reflect the
results obtained by re-analysis of the samples.

It should be noted that thorium contamination also affected the fourth quarter WPTH-1
and WPTH-2 results for samples collected on October 5, 1999. As with the third quarter
samples, it was possible to re-analyze all samples with the exception of a sample
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collected from WPTH-1. This sample could not be re-analyzed because there was
insufficient sample volume. The original result from October 5 from WPTH-1 was
considered invalid and was not plotted on Figure 4-22 of the Integrated Environmental
_ Monitoring Status Report for Fourth Quarter 1999.
Action: No action required.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric

Section #: “Total Uranium, Total Particulate, and Thorium,”

Paragraph 6

Original Specific Comment #: 3

Comment: The last sentence of this paragraph states that thorium contamination in the on-site
laboratory did “not affect the quarterly composite thorium analyses from the 18 air
monitors used for determining compliance with NESHAP, Subpart H limits.” It is not
obvious why results from these monitors were not affected, and the report should
provide a more detailed explanation of the matter.

Response: DOE recognizes that additional information is needed in order to support the statement
that the quarterly composite samples were not affected by thorium contamination at the
on-site laboratory. The following information is provided as support for that statement.

The quarterly composite samples used for determining compliance with National
Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), Subpart H limits are not
stored or analyzed at the on-site laboratory in which thorium contamination occurred.
They are prepared and stored in a separate laboratory (and building) that was surveyed
and found to be free of the thorium contamination which affected the WPTH-1 and
WPTH-2 samples. In addition to being prepared and stored in a separate on-site
laboratory, the quarterly composites are shipped off site for analysis at a contract
environmental laboratory. Because the quarterly composite samples are prepared,
stored, and analyzed in laboratories which were not affected by thorium contamination,
DOE is confident that the thorium analyses of the composite samples will not be affected
by the same thorium contamination found in the WPTH-1 and WPTH-2 samples.
Action: No action required. :

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric
Table #: 4-3 Page #: NA Line #: NA

Original Specific Comment #: 4

Comment: Several values in the “Ratio Totals” and “Dose (mrem)” columns of this table are listed

as “0.000.” The table should be revised to include more decimal places or to present
results in exponential notation so that non-zero results do not appear to be zero.
Response: 1In order to correct the inconsistencies in the presentation of data, DOE will present
NESHAP tracking results in exponential notation. DOE notes that the use of exponential
notation may detract from the “readability” of the tables. A
Action: DOE will edit NESHAP compliance tracking tables per the comment response.
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RESPONSES TO OEPA COMMENTS ON THE 2873
INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING STATUS REPORT

FOR THIRD QUARTER 1999
GENERAL COMMENTS
Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: General Comment Pg. #: na Line #: na Code: C
Original Comment #: 1
Comment: The revision of the IEMP Status Report does not include section numbers, line numbers,

or page numbers for referencing comments. Referencing points for the written and
Internet versions of the IEMP need to be developed.

Response: As identified in Comment Response #2, DOE will add in subsection numbers and
headings in order to better facilitate the agencies ability to comment on the report.
These subsection numbers should be used as referencing points. In addition, all tables
and figures have been numbered to allow for easy comment referencing

Action: DOE will add subsection numbers and headings in order to better facilitate the agencies
ability to comment on the report.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: General Comment Pg. #: na Line #: na Code: C

Original Comment #: 2

Comment: The Internet version of the IEMP Status Report is nice. Efforts to incorporate
compatibility with other browsers need to be implemented.

Response: DOE will make every effort to ensure that the IEMP quarterly status report information

is compatible with other browsers. Although, it should be noted that in the world of ever
changing technology, it may be difficult to always have everything compatible or
accessible (viewable) with all browsers.

Action: DOE will make every effort to resolve the compatibility of the IEMP quarterly status
report information with other browsers.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: General Comment Pg. #: na Line #: na Code: C

Original Comment #: 3 ‘ :

Comment: Ohio EPA did not receive the data disc with the IEMP Third Quarter Report. When
DOE has received these comments, please mail the disc for our review.

Response: It was not DOE’s intention to stop relaying the data to the agencies. According to our
records, a CD-ROM was sent to T. Schneider with the data enclosed on it; however,
DOE will send a CD-ROM with the data associated with the Integrated Environmental
Monitoring Status Report for Third Quarter 1999. In addition, DOE will ensure that the
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) continues to receive the data in the
future.

Action: DOE will send a CD-ROM with the data associated with the Integrated Environmental
Monitoring Status Report for Third Quarter 1999 to OEPA (T. Schneider) and will
ensure that OEPA continues to receive the data in the future.
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10.

1.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 1.0 Pg. #: 1-4 Line#: 5 Code: C
Additional Original Comment #: 4

Comment: Concentrations for sampling elevations 460 and 450 ft. (MSL) at Geoprobe Point 12369

appear to be increasing since the beginning of re-injection operations (Figure 1).
Although only three data points are available, the increase is present at both sampling
levels and may indicate southward migration of the total uranium plume beneath the
re-injection zone. The observed increases suggest that one year of Geoprobe sampling
may not be sufficient for fully understanding the effects of re-injection on plume
migration patterns. Should the Geoprobe sampling be continued (perhaps on a less
frequent schedule) in order to assess if the observed trend is significant?

Response: DOE believes that the direct push sampling activity along Willey Road should continue.
This is one of the recommendations that will be made in the upcoming Re-Injection
Demonstration Report, scheduled for issue on June 30, 2000.

Attached are six figures, one for each round of direct-push sampling (Rounds A-F)
conducted during the Re-injection Demonstration at Locations 12372, 12369, and 12373.
Round F results show that the uranium concentration at sampling elevations 450 and
460 feet above mean sea level (amsl) are similar to pre-injection concentrations leading
to the conclusion that the base of the 20 micrograms per liter (ug/L) uranium plume.is
not being displaced into deeper regions of the aquifer due to re-injection.

DOE will propose in the Re-Injection Report that, at a minimum, annual direct push
sampling be conducted along Willey Road to update plume conditions, and to further
monitor the elevation of the base of the 20 pg/L uranium plume.

Action: As stated in the comment response.
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Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section # 2.0 Pg. #: 2-9 Line#: 2 Code: C
Additional Original Comment #: 5

Comment: The text indicates that the Great Miami Aquifer monitoring well for Cell 4 could not be

developed because of a low water level, resulting from the drought conditions that
existed when the well was installed. Could the well have been completed at a slightly
deeper depth? Also, will it be possible to sample the well should a similar drought be
encountered in the future?
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Response: The approved work plan methodology for selecting the screen interval for the on-site
disposal facility monitoring wells is as follows: The 15-foot long screen is set based on
the average seasonal low water table, with five feet of the screen to be above this
elevation and 10 feet to be below. Water levels in site monitoring wells are evaluated to
determine the average seasonal low water table in the vicinity of the on-site disposal
facility. For Monitoring Well 22205 (the subject of the comment), water level records
from 1993 through 1999 in four wells (2424, 2417, 2430, and 2446) were evaluated with
the resulting average seasonal low water table determined to be about 518 feet amsl.
The screened interval of Monitoring Well 22205 was set across an interval from an
elevation of 523.24 to 507.68 feet amsl.

The text that is the subject of this comment may imply that the well could notbe
developed, as indicated by the commentor. In fact an attempt to develop the well could
have been made, but there were reasons why DOE chose not to develop the well last fall.
These reasons include:

1. Due to the low water level in the well, it was estimated that it would take much
more time (and therefore be more costly) to develop the well with low water
levels than if we were to wait until the water levels came back up in the spring.

2. The viability of the development process (which includes airlifting) was
determined to be questionable when the water levels were low.

3. Sufficient time was available to delay the development of the well and still
collect a year’s worth of pre-waste placement baseline data, given that the
schedule for waste placement in Cell 4 indicated that the cell would not become
operational until at least late 2001.

Regarding the commentors question about whether the well could have been set at a
slightly deeper depth, DOE suggests that if the wells are to be set deeper, that should be
accomplished by increasing the length of the screen. As noted above, the current
specifications call for a 15-foot screen. If these wells were set any deeper using a
15-foot screen, then the well would likely be set too deep to function as a water table
well during the periods of the year when the water table is at its seasonal high. An
alternate way of addressing future low water table conditions would be to extend the
screen length to 20 or more feet while maintaining the current top of screen placement
strategy. This could be accomplished with future wells assuming that: 1) OEPA and the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency are in agreement and 2) reasonable methods are
available for changing the dedicated sampling pump intake depth with the varying water
levels.

Regarding the commentors question of whether the well could be sampled during similar
drought conditions:

In the vicinity of the on-site disposal facility, the water table reached a low of about

513 feet amsl in December 1999. This is one to two feet lower than the previous
recorded low in that area which was experienced in early 1989. Even at this low level,
more than five feet of water column would have been present in Monitoring Well 22205.
Therefore, DOE believes that there is sufficient water present in the well to sample it
during the current drought and similar future droughts. However, if future droughts are

6
IEMP-QTR\1999\12-99\MISC\US&OCOM.DOC\March 22, 2000 3:41 PM .7



12.

Action:

much more severe than that experienced over the past year, then the usability of the

- -current-on-site-disposal-facility-Great- Miami-Aquifer monitoring networkmaybe™ —~—~ ~—

questionable.

DOE will discuss the need for lengthening the screens of the on-site disposal facility
Great Miami Aquifer monitoring wells during one of the upcoming weekly update
conference calls.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: General Comment/OSDF  Pg. #: na Line #: na Code: C
Original Comment #: 4

Comment:

Response:

The Internet version of the IEMP Status Report is nice however, it has a few drawbacks.
One issue is the Intemet version of the report cannot be optimized through Netscape.
Internet Explorer is needed to access data tables and figures. Another problem is the
highlighting used to amplify the data tables in both the Internet version and hard copy.
In the Internet version of the IEMP, the colors chosen for the highlighting are
uncomfortable to the eye and with the hard copy, the grey highlighting makes it difficult
to read the tables. Lastly, in order to review the tables and figures easily on the Internet
a large monitor is needed. Most monitors used by the regulators and the public for that
matter, are too small to comfortably review the larger sections i.e., data tables, etc.

It is obvious that several “bugs” still need to be worked out with the Internet version of
the IEMP. Until DOE gets things worked out with the Internet version of the IEMP,
Ohio EPA still requires hard copies for review. In any event, Ohio EPA will always
require one hard copy for the file. '
OEPA has identified four issues in the above comment:

1. Netscape browser

2. Highlighting of tables and color choice
3. Size of text and tables

4. Hard copy of reports

The below provides a response on each of these issues:

1. As identified in Comment Response #8, DOE will make every effort to resolve
the compatibility of the IEMP quarterly status report information with other
browsers.

2. It is thought that the reviewer is specifically referring to the on-site disposal

facility tables. Beginning with the Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status
Report for Fourth Quarter 1999, the highlighting will be removed from these
tables. Italicized and bolded text will be used to differentiate the information
provided in these tables (refer to Tables 2-1 through 2-3).

In general, pertaining to the color issue, every attempt was made to pick colors
that would be aesthetically pleasing to the eye and best convey and differentiate
the information on both the figures and tables. It should be noted that there are
specific settings on individual’s computers that can alter the colors. By going
under Settings, Control Panel, Display, Settings (Colors, pick High Color

[16 bit]), the reviewer will be able to adjust the colors display.
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13.

14.

Action:

3. The reviewers may also adjust the size of the information displayed by going
under Settings, Control Panel, Display, Settings (Screen Area, pick 640 by

480 pixels) for easy of reviewing.

4. DOE will continue to send hard copies of the reports to OEPA to facilitate the
review process and in order for OEPA to have the ability to use these reports as
reference material.

DOE will continue to investigate and make improvements in displaying the IEMP

quarterly status report information on the Internet in order to facilitate the review

process.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: DSW
Section #: Surface Water and Treated Effluent Pg. # NA Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 5

Comment:

Response:

Action:

The activities of the WPRAP could have potentially impacted SWD-03. Ohio EPA gave
approval for the loading of the contaminated soil pile termed Mt. Di adjacent to the
WRPAP based on historical sampling data and the IEMP schedule of sampling SWD-03.
We were never informed that no sampling would take place because of accessibility
issues. What were these issues, and more important, since our approval of loading of the
soil pile was based on this sampling, why weren’t we informed that any sampling would
take place? '

DOE agrees that the Waste Pits Remedial Action Project (WPRAP) activities could
potentially impact SWD-03. As for the monitoring of SWD-03 during the second
quarter, the Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status Report for Third Quarter 1999
provided a discussion of the surveillance monitoring for second quarter sampling (April,
May, and June). This report identified that SWD-03 was inaccessible during the second
quarter. Sample location SWD-03 was in fact sampled on May 27, 1999, and

June 16, 1999, and this data were provided on the CD-ROM accompanying the report.
The only sample not collected at this location during the second quarter was the monthly
total uranium sample for April. The accessibility issue mentioned related to the
construction of the silo infrastructure road. Given the close proximity of the
construction activity to the sample location during April, it was not possible to collect a
sample at SWD-03.

DOE regrets the misleading language in the Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status
Report for Third Quarter 1999 and is committed to improving the communication of
sampling issues as they occur.

The fact that SWD-03 can be impacted by WPRAP activities will be identified in future
IEMP reports. In addition, DOE is committed to improving the communication of
sampling issues as they occur.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: Air Monitoring Pg. #: na Line # na Code:
Original Comment #: 6

Comment:

Response:

Action:

Ensure that stack emissions from the WPRAP dryer are included in the next IEMP
report. This should include NESHAP compliance data, as well as radon emissions.

The WPRAP dryer started operations in late December. DOE will begin providing a
summary of WPRAP dryer operations and reporting data on particulate and radon
emissions from the dryer stack beginning with the Integrated Environmental Monitoring
Status Report for Fourth Quarter 1999.

DOE will provide a summary of WPRAP dryer operations and stack emissions in future
IEMP quarterly status reports.
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16.

17.

- Section-#:-NA-

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Additional Original Comment # 1

Comment: The entire document including all figures and tables should be made available in a single
portable document file (PDF) that can be downloaded. It is important that reviewers
have the ability to download the complete document for achieving purposes. The
archived quarterly monitoring reports are frequently referenced during document review.

Response: As identified in Comment Responses #1 and #12, DOE will continue to send hard copies
of the reports to OEPA to facilitate the review process and in order for OEPA to have the
ability to use these reports as reference material and archiving purposes.

Action: DOE will continue to send hard copies of the reports.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: NA Pg. #: NA Line #: N/A Code: E

Additional Original Comment #: 2

Comment: Figures and tables often overlap one another in the internet document. For example,
Table 1-1 overlaps with Figure 1-6 and Figures 1-7 and 1-6 overlap. The overlap can
compromise the ability to clearly interpret the respective figure or table.

Response: It is thought that the reviewer has an older version of Internet Explorer. A CD-ROM
was sent to HSI GeoTrans in the beginning of January with the latest version of Internet
Explorer to facilitate the review process. At this time, it is necessary for the reviewer to
use this browser. As identified in Comment Responses #8 and #12, DOE will make
every effort to ensure that the IEMP quarterly status report information is compatible
with other browsers.

Action: No action required.

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: NA Pg. # NA Line #: NA Code: E

Additional Original Comment #: 3 N

Comment: The row headings on many of the tables in the internet document do not align accurately
with the information in presented in the table. Tables 1-1, 1-2, and 2-2 are examples.

Response: Again, it is thought that the reviewer has an older version of Internet Explorer and this

could impact the viewablility of the report on the Internet. As identified in Comment
Responses #8 and #12, DOE will make every effort to ensure that the IEMP quarterly
_ status report information is compatible with other browsers.
Action: No action required.

9
TEMP-QTR\1999\12-99\MISC\US&OCOM.DOCMarch 22, 2000 3:41 PM \Q

- Pg-#NA- ————  ———Line# NA— ————— -Coder G ~~-—— -



NOQ* L LOOONIN/8-NIN/NOQ/ZRYIS/ 2A

0002-834-¥2

€861 WILSAS 31VNIQHDOD HYNYId 31VLS

B

2873 B’

Lg TOTAL U
IN GROU

W 1348564,476212 1348848,476083 1349058,476210
600.0 : : : : 0.00
] 1 i
" ] ] ]
590.00 ! ' : 590.00
' ' | ’
1 '
580.09 12372A 12369A : 580.00
- 1
570.00 12373A 570.00
560.00 560.00
550.00 550.00
540.00 540.00
530.0 530.00
A 4 ) A 4
SZD.ZT —+-89.1 \ \ =29 =571 20.08
510.00 —+77.6 S~ 125 24.7 510.00
. o -1 . R’
C\\ ‘ 50—
szz.zz\—— 81.8 | 128.0 = 4510 00.00
4%.@@\ L 357.0 490.00
o 207 '
480.0d — L 172.0 . 480.00
470.00 — L 141.0 1op1472-20
50 —
460.00 — _ 26.0 460.00
L 20—
450.04 —+-25 —+1.9 95 450.00
440.0 440.00
430.0 430.00
420.0 420.00
LEGEND:

RANTUM
NDWATER g/L

DRAF T

F IGURE

(JUNE 1998) NEXT TO AND SOUTH OF IWw-10

F—2. TOTAL URANIUM IN GROUNDWATER ROUND-A., ’(




£861 MILSAS 3LVNIOHOOD HVYNVId 31V1S

0002-934-¥2

NOQ 8 LOOONIN/B™NIN/NOQ/ZRYIS/ 1A

'CM—‘ e - - - - T *"——-C [~
W 1348564,476212 1348848,476083 . 1349058,476210 —
600.0 . — . .00

1 1 I

| t i .
592.00 ! ! : 590.00

] I 1

] ' 1
580.240 123728 ) 123698 ! 580.00

. |
570.00 123738 570.00
560.00 560.00
550.00 550.00
540.0 540.00
530.0 30,00
520.00 =785 k v S 4 20.00
510.0d e 50 YT 2‘:3‘_351@.%
500.00 ~197.4 L 461.0 500.00
49p.00 \Sg;;mi__,——/—__ — 369.0 490.00
\20 . .
—— . 200 —
480.00 —1-8.8 ’ - 195.0 - 480.00
470.0 1438 k7.0
50 >0
460.00 1T 3.3 — 8.8 460.00
450.0 —+25 L 2.7 450.00
440.9 ' " h4o.00
430.0 ' _ ‘ 430.00
420.0 420.00
LEGEND:
s TOTAL URANIUM
IN GROUNDWATER pg/L

DRAFT &

FIGURE F-3. TOTAL URANIUM IN GROUNDWATER ROUND - B.
(JULY 1998) NEXT TO AND SOUTH OF Iw-10




N9O "6 LOOONIN/B™NIN/NOQ/ZMYIS/ LA

£861 WILSAS 3LVYNIOQHOO) YVNYId 3LVIS

0002-834-¥2

D 2873 D'
‘ W 1348564,476212 1348848.476063 1349058.47.621@ =
600.0 I : : .00
590.04 ' E , 590.00
580.00 12372C 12369C | 580.00
570.00 : 123!730 570.00
560.00 560.00
550.00 550.00
540.00 540.00
530.00 _ 530.00
520.0 Y ' ' i N / 20.00
510.07 9.0 % 58 —I- 454.0 7 510.00
500.07 Z /// - 79.0 - 440.0 4//5@0.@@
490.0 194 — 249.0 490.00
4eé.zz — 9.4 — 221.0 480.00
470.09 —+5.9 470.00
460.020 3.9 1 —-35 460.00
450.00 —+ 2.1 1 Py 450,00
440.00 440.00
430.mi 430.00
420.00 420.00
LEGEND:
_l_l_e TOTAL URANIUM
IN GROUNDWATER pg/L
7720 58 =
DRAFT 3
FIGURE F-4. TOTAL URANIUM IN GROUNDWATER ROUND - C

(DECEMBER 1998 TO JANUARY 1999) NEXT AND SOUTH OF Iw-10




—

/

NOG*61021066/241066/N30/ 14945/ 1A

€661 W31SAS ILYNIQHODD HYNY1d 31VIS

0002-834-¥2

C

' W | 1348564,476212

E

LEGEND:

1.8 TOTAL URANIUM (wg/L)

+.
A

IN GROUNDWATER

INJECTION DEPTH
IN Iw-10

1348848,476083 1349058,476210
600.0 . T T .00
1 ] 1
. ! \ \
590.84 ! ! ! 590.00
1 t 1
1 * 1
580.049 123720 12369D ! 580.00
1
570.9 12373D 570.00
560.0 560.092
550.9 550.00
540.00 540.00
530.04 530.00
h 4 ) v
520.0 =73 v — 20.09
e a2 A
SIB.GZ/ ’ _L/_:'—-‘n'm/“/_‘ 3340 10.00
) 7
500.20 (C103.0 14.0 e [T .00
7 - 7
490.00 —1 36.0 T —+ 274.0 490.00
480.00 —+5.7 L 253.0 480.00
— 00—
470.00 -T 1.4 — 134.0 470.00
460.00 —T 1.6 =—H4-0—————1460.00
450.00 —+ 2.2 21.0. 450.00
440.00 440,00
430.20 430.00
420.00 420.90

F INAL

FIGURE F-5.

(MARCH 1999) NEXT TO AND SOUTH OF IW-10

TOTAL URANIUM IN GROUNDWATER ROUND - D.




NOO*810£1066/£H1066/N90/ 1 d9S/ LA

€661 WILSAS ILYNIOQHOOD HVNYId 3LVLS

66-p2-11

S F
W 1348564,476212 1348848,476083 1349058,476210 -
600.00— . ; : 2.00
5%.0;] ! : ! 592.00
580.04 12372E 12369E : 580.00
570.00 -Mw p70.00
\
560.00 560.00
550.00 L ‘ : 550.00
540.00 540.00
530.00] 530.00
520.00— ' . A4 20.00
510.00 1 394.0 510.00
7
szz.ma/ Z - 332.0 //5@0.0
/,”/ 0] .
492.04 | . 10 - 2140 492.00
a80.0d 6 . 11410 480.00
: 3

470.00 T2l 1 140 :&— 173.8 470.00
460.00 —23 <4 e - =120 460.00
450.00 L 120 -+ a3 450.00
440.00 —- 4.0 440.00
430.00 . : -+ 35 430.00
420.08 <22 420.00
410.09 NOTE : ' ' + 7.7 410,00

JUNE REPRESENTS ROUND E AND }
ap0.2d 12449, WHICH WAS SAMPLED IN _L 13.0 100,00

JULY. WAS A CONFIRMATORY SAMPLE o
390.0 FOR 12373. A 90.00
LEGEND:

1.8 TOTAL URANIUM (g/L)
IN GROUNDWATER
P INJECTION DEPTH
(22%54 IN IW-10

FINAL - 15

FIGURE F-6. TOTAL URANIUM IN GROUNDWATER ROUND - E.
(JUNE THRU JULY 1999) NEXT TO AND SOUTH OF 1W-10




|

N9Q*Z¥O00NIN/EB-NIN/NIQ/ZMUIG/ SA

€861 N31SAS JLYNIQHODD HYNY1d 31ViS

0002-834-b2

G , . - G !
W 1348564,476212 1348848,476083 1349058,476210 L
600.0 : : : ; ~500.00
590.03 : , 530.00

. . .
580.00 12372F 12369F E 580.00
570.00 12 3;3F 570.00
560.00 \sso.zz
550.00 550.00
540.94 540.00
530.00  530.00
520.0 —— e ' v 20.00
51@.00/ —1-104.0 o ) 510.00
500.0 //A o0 o 00.00
Z .
490.04 - &ﬂ/ 490.00
480.0 —1 5.6 1 es ° - 208.0 480.00
470.0 122 Les 4 139.0 470.00
460.0 i P +73 460.00
450.00 1 1s — 13.0 450.00
440.00 fL 14 —+ 3.8 442.00
43&gn. 124 430.00
420.00 420.00
410.04 410.00
400.00 400.00
390.0 92.00
LEGEND:
+ 1.e TOTAL URANIUM
IN GROUNDWATER pg/L
7770 W

4

FIGURE F-T7.

DRAF T

TOTAY URANIUM IN GROUNDWATER ROUND — F., -

(SEPTEMBER THRU NOVEMBER 1999) NEXT TO AND SOUTH OF IW-10






